

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

No. SC88605

MICHAEL JAUDES FITNESS EDGE, INC.,

Appellant,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE,

Respondent.

**Petition For Review
From The Administrative Hearing Commission,
The Honorable June Striegel Doughty, Commissioner**

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

**COOK & RILEY, LLC
Scott R. Riley, #41898
2017 Chouteau Ave., Suite 100
St. Louis, MO 63103
Telephone: (314) 241-3315
Facsimile: (314) 241-3313**

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT8

STATEMENT OF FACTS9

 1. Introduction..... 9

 2. History of the Case..... 9

 3. Appellant’s Operations 11

 Health and Physical Screenings and Evaluations..... 12

 Strength Training Instruction and Program Development 13

 Cardiovascular Training 14

 Nutritional Counseling and Lifestyle Advice..... 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW17

POINTS RELIED ON.....18

ARGUMENT21

I. THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING COMMISSION ERRED IN RULING THAT APPELLANT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO A REFUND OF SALES TAXES PAID ON APPELLANT’S PERSONAL TRAINING FEES BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE IN THIS CASE SHOWS THAT APPELLANT’S PLACE OF BUSINESS DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A PLACE OF ENTERTAINMENT, AMUSEMENT OR RECREATION IN THAT THE DETERMINATION OF WHETHER APPELLANT IS A PLACE OF AMUSEMENT, ENTERTAINMENT OR RECREATION SHOULD BE BASED ON THE NATURE AND CHARACTER OF THE SERVICES

RENDERED BY APPELLANT AND CANNOT BE BASED SOLELY ON
ITS FURNITURE, FIXTURES AND EQUIPMENT. 21

II. THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING COMMISSION ERRED IN
RULING THAT APPELLANT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO A REFUND OF
SALES TAXES PAID ON APPELLANT’S PERSONAL TRAINING FEES
BECAUSE THE EVIDENCE IN THIS CASE SHOWS THAT THE
SERVICES BEING PROVIDED BY APPELLANT ARE NONTAXABLE
SERVICES IN THAT THE FEES PAID IN EXCHANGE FOR
APPELLANT’S PERSONAL TRAINING SERVICES, EVEN IF PAID TO,
OR IN A PLACE OF ENTERTAINMENT, AMUSEMENT OR
RECREATION, ARE FOR DISCRETE NON-AMUSEMENT SERVICES
AND ARE OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF THE TAX IMPOSITION SET FORTH
IN SECTION 144.020.1(2). 30

III. THE ADMINISTRATIVE HEARING COMMISSION ERRED IN
RULING THAT APPELLANT WAS NOT ENTITLED TO A REFUND OF
SALES TAXES PAID ON APPELLANT’S PERSONAL TRAINING FEES
BECAUSE THE DENIAL OF APPELLANT’S REFUND CLAIM WOULD
BE VIOLATIVE OF MO. CONST. ART. X, SECTION 3, THE UNIFORMITY
CLAUSE, IN THAT OTHER BUSINESSES THAT PROVIDE
SUBSTANTIALLY SIMILAR PERSONAL TRAINING SERVICES ARE
NOT SUBJECT TO AN IMPOSITION OF THE SALES TAX. 52

CONCLUSION.....57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND COMPLIANCE58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Missouri Error! No table of authorities entries found.**Missouri Cases**

Acme Music Company v. Director of Revenue, Case No. 95-002608RV, Mo.

Admin. Hearing Comm'n (October 25, 1996)..... 25
